## **RESOLUTION NO. R-2023-**

## **A RESOLUTION**

authorizing a supplemental agreement with HLA Engineering and Land Surveying Inc providing professional construction management, observation and administration services for the Summitview Avenue Project 2566 (PROJECT)

**WHEREAS**, the City had the need to perform construction management on the Summitview Avenue Resurfacing project; and

**WHEREAS**, HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc. (HLA) was selected to provide professional construction management, observation and administration services; and

WHEREAS, the project required additional working days during construction; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to supplement the existing agreement (Contract 2022-153) with HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc, to account for the necessary additional 8 work days, and the costs associated with those additional 8 work days; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Yakima finds that supplementing the Professional Services Agreement is in the best interests of the City and its residents; now, therefore.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YAKIMA:

The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a Professional Services Agreement Supplement 1 with HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc., attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, not to exceed Twenty-Four Thousand, Five Hundred and Thirty-One Dollars (\$24,531) to provide the Professional Services as described in the Supplemental Agreement.

**ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL** this 17<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2023.

ATTEST:	Janice Deccio, Mayor
Sonva Claar Tee, City Clerk	